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The objectives of this study were to understand.:

C Ca n a d itr@shis their municipal, provincial and federal politicians to act
ethically;

C Whether Canadians believe politics corrupts and unethical political
behaviour is inevitable;

C Which unethical behaviours Canadians believe to be the most prevalent
amongst their elected officials;

C Which potential unethical behaviours are the most relevant to whether a
politician is fit for their job;

C How Canadiansprefer to police the behaviour of politicians ;

C Under what conditions Canadianswould forgive ethical lapses and

C Can adivaried tesponses to political scandals throughout Canad a:
history .
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C The survey was conducted among a nationally representative sample of
n=1039 Canadiansbetween October 17-22, 2014 using an online panel.

C An additional 200 caseswere collected in the Greater Toronto Area for a
total sample of n=407 in the GTA. This was done to achieve greater reliability
when making conclusions about the GTA.

C The margin of error for a probability -based random sample of the same size
IS +/ - 3.1% nationally and +/-4.86% in the GTA.

C Other regions have larger margins of error.
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C Canadians are profoundly dissatisfied with the ethical standards and
behaviour of politicians. Half of Canadians say that they do not trust
politicians to behaveethically in their roles, compared with only 13% who say
they do. They are ranked well below judges, police officers, public servants,
journalists, businessCEOsand union leaders.

C Canadians are more critical of the ethical behaviour of politicians in general
than with specific types of politicians . And they are more critical of those in
an executive role such as leaders of parties, Mayors, Premiers, than they are
with their local representatives including MPs, MPPs, MLAs, and
Councillors.

C Most believe politicians regularly engagein a wide array of questionable and
unethical activities in office. And many Canadians believe that if someoneis
unethical in their personal life it is very relevant to whether they are fit for
office.
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C Of the many high-profile scandals in C a n a dhatorg, respondents were
most likely to rate the details of the sponsorship scandal and Pacific scandal
as the most serious breaches of trust and ethics. Factsrelating to Ont ar i
gas plant scandal and Senator D u f fexp@rse claims were seen as slightly
lesser breaches Least concerning of those tested were addiction issues for
serving politician asRob Ford.

C What the data signals is not just a serious concern about politicians but some
of the root causes of why voters will not vote or will vote against their
Interests and for other parties. The data puts politicians on notice that they
face a very skeptical and concerned electorate and have much work to do to
establish trust.
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C Just half of Canadianstrust politicians to behaveethically in their jobs
A Politicians and lobbyists are the least trusted to behave ethically of the

ten jobs tested.

C Doctors, judges and police officers are the professions most trusted to behave
ethically i with more than 8 out of 10 Canadians trusting they will behave

ethically.
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Aln general, how much do you trust members of tHhatist ol | 0\
to Il'ive up to both public and professio®al standar
Doctors

| 19% §
25%

48% 13%39

Judges

Police Officers

Public Servants

48% 17% 29

51% 25% 29
44% 33% 39
42% 40% 3
36% 50% 2
36% 47% 8%

Journalists

Business CEOs

Union Leaders

Political Staff

Politicians

Lobbyists gL

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Trust (7-9) O Moderately Trust (4-6)
m Do not trust (1-3) ® Don't Know
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Aln general, how much do you trust members of tHhatist ol | 0\
to Il'ive up to both public and professio®al standar
[Politicians]
Total RN 36% 50% 24

GTA &4 42% 50% 2§
Outside GTA A 36%

BC ERZ 38%

Prairies 38% 51% 29
Quebec 29% 42% 14

Maritimes 38% 49% 49
<$50k 38% 41% 49%
$50k-$75k 35% 47% 19
$75k-$100k 37% YA 19
$100k-$150k 35% 53% 19

>$150k § 39% 54% 10
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Trust (7-9) O Moderately Trust (4-6)
m Do not trust (1-3) ® Don't Know
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C A majority of Canadians believe that Canada has higher ethical standards for
politicians than most countries.

C Andamaj ority agree that Canadaods pol it
the United States or elsewhere in the world.
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

Compared to the rest of the world, Canada has a . . .
high standard of ethics in politics. AL 11%

Canadian politicians atrheerrLlJoSre ethical than those in 26% o 179

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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C Interestingly, when asked about their satisfaction with the ethical behaviour of
politicians at the municipal, provincial and federal level, Canadians are more
likely to be satisfied with the ethics of all three levels of politicians than they
are to trust the generic6 p o | i tolaat ethecallyp. And satisfaction with ethics

Is highest with the most local politician .
A Federal MPs and provincial politicians are the next highest ranked,
followed by Senators.
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AThi nking just about politicians, how satisf)i ed are

Municipal politicians 45%
Federal Members of Parliament 47%
Provincial politicians 44%

Senators 35%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
®m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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C Asis the casewith all levels of politicians, more Canadiansare dissatisfied with
the ethical behaviour of municipal politicians (31%) than are satisfied (22%).

C Residents of the GTA are particularly unlikely to be satisfied with the ethical

behaviour of municipal politicians with just 12% of those living in the GTA
satisfied compared to 23% of residents in the rest of the province.
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AThi nking just about politicians, how satisf)i ed are
[Municipal Politicians]

e 22% | 45% 31% 3¢

GTA R 49%
Outside GTA PRI 40%
BC | 52%
Prairies 43%
Quebec 41% 31% 39
Maritimes 46%
18-34 38% 46% 49
35-44 46% 33% 39
45-54 41%
55-64 47% 33% 10
>65 33% 41%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
B Moderately Satisfied (1-3) ®Don't Know
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C The more local a politician, the more satisfied Canadians are with the ethics of
their behaviour.

¢ Canadians are more divided about the ethical behaviour of politicians in an
executive role such as leader of parties, Mayor, Premier than they are with
representatives such as MPPs, MLAs, Councillors.

C Twice as many Canadians are dissatisfied with the ethics of Prime Minister
Ha r p eéahadvisr than are satisfied.
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur

31% 26% 6%
38% 19% 12%
40% 19% 12%
38% 28% 8%
38% 24% 14%
39% 33% 59
37% 20% 19%
30% 23% 24%
33% 41% 49
25% 36% 24%

Your Mayor

Your local city councillor or alderman

Your local MP

Liberal Leader, Justin Trudeau

NDP Leader, Tom Mulcair

Your Premier

Your rep. to the provincial/territorial legislature

Green Party Leader, Elizabeth May

Prime Minister Stephen Harper

(QC only) Bloc Quebecois leader, Mario Beaulieu

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
®m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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C Residentsof the GTA are significantly lesssatisfied than other Ontarians and
residents of the rest of the country in the ethical behaviour of their mayor.

C However, residents of the GTA are no lesssatisfied than the rest of Ontarians
with the ethical conduct of their municipal councillor.
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[The Mayor of your municipality]

Total 31% 26% 6%

GTA 31% 42% 4%
Outside GTA 24% 5%

BC 17% 8%

Prairies 31% 5%
Quebec 29% 16% 5%
Maritimes 31% 20 11%
Rural 31% 22% 6%
Suburban 35% 22% 1%

Urban 8% 28% 30% 49%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[Your local city councillor or alderman]

Total 38% 19% 12%

GTA 40% 22% 10%

Outside GTA 40% 33% 59

BC 48%
Prairies 38%
Quebec 32%

Maritimes 28%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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C At the general level, Canadians are more than twice as likely to be unsatisfied
with the ethical conduct of MPs than satisfied.

C However, when it comesto their own MP, more Canadians are satisfied (29%)
than not satisfied (19%)
A Seniors and those living in Quebecare the most likely to be satisfied.

C At the national level, the Prime Minister receivesthe lowest satisfaction score of
any federal politician tested.
A In every region, across age groups and in each sized community, more
people are dissatisfied than satisfied with his ethical performance.
A However, the older the Canadian and the smaller the community they live
in, the more likely they are to be satisfied with Stephen Ha r p esthiéabk
behaviour.
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C For both Tom Mulcair and Justin Trudeau, equal proportions of the population
are satisfied as not satisfied with their ethical behaviour. However, for Mulcair
this differs more betweenregions than it doesfor Trudeau.

C 45% of Quebecersare satisfied with the ethical behaviour of Tom Mulcair .
A No other federal leader receivesashigh of a scorein any region.

C Justin Trudeau receives a more consistent positive evaluation of his ethical
behaviour acrossagegroups and regions.
A He receives the most negative evaluation in the prairies (37%) and rural
centres (40%).
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AThi nking just about politicians, how satisf)i ed are
[Federal Members of Parliament]

Total 47%
GTA 48% 34% 3
Outside GTA 46% 40% 4%
18-34 47% 34%
35-44 47% 38%
45-54 43% 44%
55-64 52% 35%
>65 46% 32% 14
0(')/0 ZOI% 40I% 6OI% 80I% 1OIO%
W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[Your Local MP]

Total 40% 19% 12%
18-34 38% 17% 20%
35-44 43% 25% 8%
45-54 38% 19% 12%
55-64 41% 20% 12%
>65 43% 16% 29
BC 44% 16% 11%
Prairies 42% 20% 11%
Ontario 42% 20% 11%
Quebec 33% 17%  15%
Maritimes 43% 24% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know



TED
ROGERS
SCHOOL OF
‘ . MANAGEMENT
- TED ROGERS LEADERSHIP CENTRE
JIM PATTISON ETHICAL LEADERSHIP EDUCATION
& RESEARCH PROGRAM

AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur ¢
[Prime Minister and Leader of the Federal Conservative Party, Stephen Harper]

Total 33% 41% 4%
18-34 36%
35-44 33% 43% 39
45-54 32% 43% 29
55-64 28% 46% 29
>65 34% 37% 29

BC 28% 44% 59
Prairies 38%
Ontario 33% 38% 39
Quebec 31% 48% 39
Maritimes 34% 52% 59
Rural 33% 38% 14
Suburban 32%
Urban 32%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)

m Not Satisfied (1-3) ®m Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[Leader of the Federal NDP, Tom Mulcair]
Total 38% 24% 14%
18-34 20% 22%
35-44 26% 16%
45-54 40% 22% 14%
55-64 39% 24% 7%

>65

BC 36% 24% 16%

36% 28% 59

Prairies 31% 15%
Ontario 25% 13%
Quebec 30% 16% 9%

Maritimes 38%
Rural 39%
Suburban 37% 24% 16%
Urban 39%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ®m Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[Leader of the Federal Liberal Party, Justin Trudeau]
Total 38% 28% 8%
18-34 41% 24% 15%
35-44 38% 28% 8%
45-54 45% 23% 8%
55-64 34%

>65 29% 35% 6%

49% 17% | 12%

BC

Prairies 33%
Ontario 37% 29% 6%
Quebec 38%
Maritimes 34%
Rural 34%
Suburban 38%
Urban 39%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ®m Don't Know
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C Satisfaction with the ethical behaviour of provincial politicians is relatively
constant acrossregions.

C When asked about their own representative, Canadians are relatively satisfied
with just 24% very satisfied and 20% not satisfied at all.
A Seniors are far more likely to have an opinion i and 40% feel positively.

C Evaluations of Premiers varies greatly acrossprovinces.
A British Columbians have the most negative evaluation of their Premier 1

43% saying they are not satisfied.
A In Ontario, there is a sharp GTA v rest of province divide in satisfaction

with Premier Wynne.
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AThi nking just about politicians, how satisf)i ed are
[provincial politicians]

Total 44% 39% 39
GTA 47% 37% 29
Outside GTA 41% 44% 4%
BC 47% 36% 29
Prairies 41% 41% 39
Quebec 44% 37% 39
Maritimes 49% 33% 39
18-34 47% 34% 6%
35-44 43% 44% 39
45-54 41% 44% 10
55-64 47% 40% 10
>65 44% 33% 10
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) ® Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[Your representative to the provincial or territorial Legislature]

Total 37% 20% 19%
18-34 16% 29%
35-44 36% 27% 18%
45-54 35% 19% 19%
55-64 41% 24% 15%
>65 33% 18% 9%
BC 44% 17%  15%
Prairies 38% 23% 12%
Ontario 37% 21% 16%
Quebec 33% 17% 32%
Maritimes 40% 26% 14%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) E Don't Know
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AHow satisfied are you with the ethical -ehavi qur
[The Premier of your province or territory]

Total 39% 33% 59
18-34 43% 29% 10%
35-44 39% 40% 39
45-54 44% 32% 59
55-64 36% 37% 29
>65 30% 28% 29
GTA 37% 33% 39
Outside GTA 44% 35% 5%
BC 34% 43% 4%
Prairies 39% 29% 7%
Quebec 40% 27% 4%
Maritimes 36% 35% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
W Satisfied (7-9) O Moderately Satisfied (4-6)
m Not Satisfied (1-3) E Don't Know
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C Most Canadiansreject the ideasthat:
A fi T hmedia makes politicians seemmore corrupt than they a r anal
A 7 Mo sdlitical scandals are made up by opposing parties trying to score
political points.o

C While three quarters of Canadians believe that politicians frequently break their
promises, a majority also believe that politicians frequently misuse their power to
benefit particular groups in society.

A More than half believe politicians make decisionsto 6 b v p t ®endfit, special
interests or benefit friends and family .

C A sizeable minority of Canadians believe that politicians frequently use public
monies for private gain.

C The only ethical offence tested which had a larger proportion Canadiansbelieve it is
infrequent than frequentis6t a mp withien g ct i onso
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

The media makes politicians seem more
corrupt than they are.

Most #Apolitical sca
opposing parties trying to score political
points.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree W Strongly disagree

O Don't know
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AHow frequently do you think politi®ians do |each
Break election promises 74% %0
Act in the interest of industry or interest groups 56% 32%
Spend tax dollars to "buy votes" YA 31%
Make policy decisions t 51% fr35%ndsar
Mi suse government powe 48%: ce %%itinl

Lie to Parliament, the media or the public 47% 37% 10%6%
Limit the media's acc «i5%p cte68%offis

Use insider information for personal gain 43% 38% 11% 9%
File false expense claims 43% 37% 13% 7%

Use public money for personal gain 39% 41% 15% 6%

Take bribes 27% 35% 27% 11%
Tamper with elections KA 33% 41% 10%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Frequently (7-9) O Sometimes (4-6)
H Infrequently (1-3) ® Don't Know
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

The pressure to make big promises
during a campaign contributes to
unethical behaviour.

14% 5%624]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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C Canadians do not believe that anyone wishing to go into politics is inherently
corrupt.

C However, 63% agreethat politics has the tendency to corrupt otherwise honest
people.

C Canadians are divided on whether they believe that politics is by its nature a
dirty game, so unethical behaviour is inevitable.

C In fact, Canadiansare more likely to agreethat the ethical problems in Canadian
politics could be solved by electing better people.

C And Canadiansroundly reject the notion that all politicians are the same.
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

Politics has a tendency to corrupt otherwise honest

0 0 WA70
people. 13% 25%  GYO[RZ

The ethical problems in Canadian politics could be

0 0 Wi Q0
solved by electing better people. 16% ALY 8%0

Politics by its very nature is a dirty game, so

0 0 0 NV
unethical behaviour is inevitable. 11% 31% 15% o

All politicians are the same. &4 29% %

Only unethical people go into politics. PEYArEEr 42% 38% b

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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C Two thirds of Canadians accept that politicians are entitled to a private life
assumingit d o e sviolatd the law.

C However, most Canadians (82%) also believe that a person who is dishonest in
their private life is also untrustworthy in their professional role.

C Violations of the law such as a criminal charge while in office or convictions for
fraud, domestic abuse, owing outstanding taxes, failure to pay child support or
addiction issuesare all considered relevant by a gross majority of Canadiansto a
politicians fitness for office.

C Just half of Canadians think that a conviction for driving under the influence is
relevant.

C And onethird think that marital infidelity is relevant to fithess for office.
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

A politician who is dishonest in his or her
personal life cannot be trusted in their
professional role.

129%3°%34]

What politicians do on their own time is their
own business, as long as it isn't against the 19% 10% U4
law and doesn't affect their work.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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AHow relevant are the following to whether or no9% a@ pol
Getting charged with a qriminal offence while in 86% %
office
A past fraud conviction 83% %
Owing outstanding taxes 7% %
A past conviction for domestic abuse 75% %
Addiction issues 71% %
Failing to pay child support 70% 7%
A past conviction for drunk driving YA 31%

Marital infidelities 33% 30%

34% 39

40% 60% 80% 100%

0% 20%

B Relevant (7-9) O Moderately Relevant (4-6)
B Not Relevant (1-3) ® Don't Know
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C Canadians have very soft feelings about whether or not most politicians try their
best to act in the public interest.
A 46% somewhat agree, 33% somewhat disagree

CCanadians are pretty clear that polit
election and party loyalty.

C And Canadians are pretty clear that politicians put too little emphasis on the
public interest.
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ADo you agree or disagree with the folllowin

Most pol_lthlans try th_elr_ best to do 4% 46% 33% 1205 9
what is in the public interest.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree
B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
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AGenerally speaking, do you believe that most pol ijtici
foll owing?8 (Scale of 1

Their desire for re-election

Party loyalty

Their own political values

The public interest 45% 41% 39

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Too Much (7-9) O Enough (4-6)
B Too Little (1-3) B Don't Know
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C Political corruption has had different democratic consequences depending on age,
education and wealth.

C Just one quarter of Canadians are partyloyalists no matter what.

C 25% of Canadians under the age of 45 have given up on voting because of political
corruption. This is just 15% for those aged over 45.
A Those with lower levels of education and lower levels of wealth are more likely
to have dropped out of the democratic process due to corruption.

C A majority of Canadians (53%) will penalize a party for what they believe is unethical
behaviour by wvoting for another party e
rather than a party that has acted unethically.

A Canadians are more likely to have used the electoral system to punish
politicians if they are older, more affluent and more highly educated.
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AHow much do you agree or disagree with the f

When | believe a politician or political party

has acted unethlcally, I. will vote for another 26% 11%

party even if they don't best represent my
values.

| always vote for the same party.

Political corruption in Canada has led me to
stop voting.

% 14% 23%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% .100%
B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree

m Strongly disagree O Don't know
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C More than 70% of Canadians believe that the following should be responsible
for policing political ethicsin Canada
A Auditors General;
A An independent ethics commissioner;
A Leadersof political parties; and
A Voters at election time.

C A majority of Canadians also believe that the police, whistle blowers and the
media have a responsibility to help police political ethics.

C To help prevent ethical breaches,Canadians are supportive of laws that require

greater transparency, better protection for whistle blowers and a more engaged
electorate.
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AHow much responsibility should each of the foll owing

Canada?0 {9Scale of 1

Auditors General 76% 7%

An independent ethics commissioner 74%

17% Sk

The leaders of political parties 73% 18%  &ZL%

Voters at election time 70% 21% %59

The police 58% 27% 10% 5%

Whistleblowers 51% 31% 9% 9%

The Media 49% 34% 11% 6%

Activist groups 32% 42% 18% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Responsible (7-9) OModerately Responsible (4-6)
B Not Responsible (1-3) ® Don't Know
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ATo what extent do you support the following ways -9 (

Laws to increase transparency in government.

A more engaged electorate

Better protection to whistleblowers

Activist organizations like Wikileaks and
Anonymous

39%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Support (7-9) OModerately Support (4-6)
B Do not support (1-3)
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C Canadians do not feel strongly inclined to forgive unethical behaviours
regardless of the action taken.

C 1lin 4 saythey areii v elriyk lfoygive if those who are responsible resign.

C Accepting responsibility and takings steps to prevent a reoccurrence are also
very important .

C Leasteffective is simply paying back misspent money.




‘-.J the gandalf group Forgiving Unethical Behaviour

AHow | i kely are you to forgive unethical bghavi

Those who are responsible resign 26% 19% 10% 34

Safeguards are put in place to prevent future

0 0 N
occurences LI 12% 34

Those who are responsible apologize and accept 0 .
responsibility 14% 13% X4

You are convinced it was a one-time lapse of

0 0f 2
judgment 12% 13% &4

Any misspent money is paid back FELA 32% 18% L4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very Likely B Somewhat Likely ®Not Very Likely
B Not at all Likely O Don't know



